Declaring Land Taken for the University of Auckland

PURSUANT to section 32 of the Public Works Act 1928, the Minister of Works hereby declares that, a sufficient agreement to that effect having been entered into, the land described in the Schedule hereto is hereby taken for the University of Auckland from and after the 1st day of March 1971.

#### **SCHEDULE**

#### NORTH AUCKLAND LAND DISTRICT

ALL those pieces of land situated in Block VIII, Rangitoto Survey District, City of Auckland, North Auckland R.D., described as follows:

A. R. P. Being

Allotments 7 and 8, Section 9, City of Auckland.
All certificate of title, Volume 970, folio 53
(limited as to parcels).
Allotments 9 and 10, Section 9, City of Auckland.
All certificate of title, Volume 970, folio 52 0 0 38

0 0 38

(limited as to parcels).

0 0 16.6 Part Lot 1, D.P. 19659. All certificate of title,
Volume 466, folio 115.

0 0 17.1 Part Lot 1, D.P. 19659. All certificate of title,
Volume 459, folio 46.

North Auckland Land Registry.

Dated at Wellington this 18th day of February 1971.

D. S. THOMSON, for Minister of Works.

(P.W. 31/617/0; Ak. D.O. 23/133/0)

Declaring Land Taken for a Secondary School in the City of Takapuna

PURSUANT to section 32 of the Public Works Act 1928, the Minister of Works hereby declares that, a sufficient agreement to that effect having been entered into, the land described in the Schedule hereto is hereby taken for a secondary school from and after the 1st day of March 1971.

#### **SCHEDULE**

## NORTH AUCKLAND LAND DISTRICT

ALL that piece of land containing 1 acre 3 roods 14.6 perches situated in Block VIII, Waitemata Survey District, City of Takapuna, North Auckland R.D., and being Allotment 550, Takapuna Parish. All certificate of title, No. 17D/1325, North Auckland Land Registry.

Dated at Wellington this 18th day of February 1971.

D. S. THOMSON, for Minister of Works.

(P.W. 31/1842; Ak. D.O. 23/167/0)

Declaring Land Taken for a State Primary School in Block VII, Kumeu Survey District, Waitemata County

PURSUANT to section 32 of the Public Works Act 1928, the Minister of Works hereby declares that, a sufficient agreement to that effect having been entered into, the land described in the First and Second Schedules hereto is hereby taken for a State primary school from and after the 1st day of March 1971 1971.

# FIRST SCHEDULE

# NORTH AUCKLAND LAND DISTRICT

ALL that piece of land containing 4 acres 1 rood 38 perches situated in Block VII, Kumeu Survey District, North Auckland R.D., and being part Lot 4, D.P. 11516; as the same is more particularly delineated on the plan marked M.O.W. 24835 (S.O. 46633) deposited in the office of the Minister of Works at Wellington, and thereon coloured yellow.

## SECOND SCHEDULE

#### NORTH AUCKLAND LAND DISTRICT

ALL that piece of land containing 5 acres 1 rood 9 perches R.D., and being part of Waikoukou 2B Block. Balance certificate of title, Volume 389, folio 226, North Auckland Land Registry.

Dated at Wellington this 9th day of February 1971.

PERCY B. ALLEN, Minister of Works.

(P.W. 31/3032; Ak. D.O. 23/65/0)

Declaring Land Taken for a State Primary School in Block X, Waitemata Survey District, Waitemata County, Together with Appurtenant Right of Way

PURSUANT to section 32 of the Public Works Act 1928, the Minister of Works hereby declares that, a sufficient agreement to that effect having been entered into, the land described in the Schedule hereto is hereby taken for a State primary school from and after the 1st day of March 1971, together with the right of way appurtenant to part created by conveyance 122539 (R 42.434).

### **SCHEDULE**

# NORTH AUCKLAND LAND DISTRICT

ALL that piece of land containing 6 acres 1 rood 34 perches situated in Block X, Waitemata Survey District, North Auckland R.D., and being part Lot 1, D.P. 36283. Balance certificate of title, Volume 930, folio 26, North Auckland Land Registry.

Dated at Wellington this 12th day of February 1971.

PERCY B. ALLEN, Minister of Works.

(P.W. 31/2854; Ak. D.O. 23/438/0/1)

Declaring Land Taken for Police Purposes (Residence) in Block VI, Tauhara Survey District, Taupo County

Pursuant to section 32 of the Public Works Act 1928, the Minister of Works hereby declares that, a sufficient agreement to that effect having been entered into, the land described in the Schedule hereto is hereby taken for police purposes (residence) from and after the 1st day of March 1971.

#### **SCHEDULE**

#### SOUTH AUCKLAND LAND DISTRICT

ALL that piece of land containing 32.7 perches being Lot 5, D.P. S. 6280, and being part Section 33, Block VI, Tauhara Survey District. All certificate of title, No. 11D/809, South Auckland Land Registry.

Dated at Wellington this 8th day of February 1971.

PERCY B. ALLEN, Minister of Works.

(P.W. 25/507/1; Hn. D.O. 34/33/0)

Declaring Land Taken for Police Purposes (Residence) in the Borough of Marton

Pursuant to section 32 of the Public Works Act 1928, the Minister of Works hereby declares that, a sufficient agreement to that effect having been entered into, the land described in the Schedule hereto is hereby taken for police purposes (residence) from and after the 1st day of March 1971.

## **SCHEDULE**

## WELLINGTON LAND DISTRICT

ALL that piece of land containing 26 perches situated in the Borough of Marton, Wellington R.D., being Lot 52A, D.P. 480, being part Section 15, Rangitikei Agricultural Reserve. All certificate of title, Volume 337, folio 141, Wellington Land Registry (limited as to parcels).

Dated at Wellington this 8th day of February 1971.

PERCY B. ALLEN, Minister of Works.

(P.W. 25/230; Wg. D.O. 38/5/0)

Declaring Land Taken for Police Purposes (Residence) in the Borough of Blenheim

Pursuant to section 32 of the Public Works Act 1928, the Minister of Works hereby declares that, a sufficient agreement to that effect having been entered into, the land described in the Schedule hereto is hereby taken for police purposes (residence) from and after the 1st day of March 1971.

## **SCHEDULE**

#### MARLBOROUGH LAND DISTRICT

ALL that piece of land containing 24.8 perches situated in the Borough of Blenheim, Marlborough R.D., and being part